

No. 19-1644

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al

Defendants – Appellants,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH
The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander

PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com

Sara Gross
**Baltimore City Law
Department**
100 N. Holliday Street, Ste. 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 396-3947
Sara.gross@baltimorecity.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Is the Standard for Removability of State Law Claims.....	5
II. Baltimore Has Pleaded Purely Maryland Claims That Do Not “Arise Under” Any Body of Federal Common Law.	6
A. The City’s Claims Have Nothing to Do with Any Body of Federal Common Law.	7
B. State Law Complaints Are Only Removable if They Satisfy <i>Grable</i> or Are Completely Preempted by Statute.	11
C. The “Artful Pleading Doctrine” Is Another Name for Complete Preemption, and Is Not an Independent Exception to the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule.	20
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>City of New York</i> Supports Remand.	23
III. There Is No OCSLA Jurisdiction Because the City’s Claims Arise Out of Appellants’ Misinformation Campaigns, Not Their Offshore Fossil Fuel Production Activities.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	10
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	10
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Babcock Servs., Inc. v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5724465 (E.D. Wash. 2013)	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	11
<i>Barton v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat’l Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>BIW Deceived v. Loc. S6, Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of Am.</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Blackburn v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	8
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	5

<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	2, 27
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021),.....	2
<i>Davis v. Bell Atl.-W. Virginia, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1997)	15, 16, 21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	16, 17
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021)	4, 27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Division of LIUNA</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013) 12

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010) 3

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002) 5

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972) 14

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 26, 27

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) 17

Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC,
894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 22, 25

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001) 9

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) 1, 26, 28

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S.Ct. 1562 (2016) *passim*

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987) 12

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656
(D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 2, 27

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

N. Carolina v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.,
853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017) 16

Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner,
629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010) 22

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994) 8

Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.,
2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. 2014) 18

Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,
522 U.S. 470 (1998) 20, 22

Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
140 S.Ct. 713 (2020) 7

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 19

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
2005 WL 2108081 (E.D. Wis. 2005) 17

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.,
474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) 17

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942) 11

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947) 19

United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.,
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 19

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009) 5

Wheeldin v. Wheeler,
373 U.S. 647 (1963) 7

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)..... 13
28 U.S.C. § 1345 19
28 U.S.C. § 1367 17
28 U.S.C. § 1331 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1441 *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 185 16
43 U.S.C. § 1332 29
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)..... 2
